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Gauhati Oil Refinery

J Shri P. C. Borooah:
*\ Shri Sezhiyan:

Will the Minister of Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whethey the Kerosene Unit of the Gauhati Oil Refinery has been closed, if so, since when;

(b) the reasons for closure of this unit; and

(e) the action taken to revive its working?

The Minister of Mines and Fuel (Shri Alagesan): (a) Yes, Sir. There have been frequent shut-downs since April, 1962 when this unit initially started operating, the longest being from 2-2-1963.

(b) Prolonged mechanical trouble in the compressors and corrosion of other connected equipment.

{c) A team of Rumanian experts led by the Rumanian Deputy Minister of Petroleum is already in Gauhati for carrying out a comprehensive check-up and putting the Kerosene Unit into satisfactory operation.

Thermal Statiom at Neyvel

211, Shri Sezhiyan: Will the Minister of Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received any proposal to increase the capacity of the thermal station at Neyveli;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(e¢) the reaction of Government thereto?

The Minister of Mines and Fuel (Shrl Alagesan): (a) to (c). The ment with Voice of America

capacity of the thermal power station at Neyveli will be increased from 2,50,000 K.W. -to 4,00,000 K.W. during
the Third Five Year Plan period. A proposal for the further expansion of the capacity from 4,00,000 KW. to 6,00,000 K'W. during the Fourth Five Year Plan is under consideration of the Gowvernment.

12 hrs.

RE: MOTION FOR ADJOURNMENT
AND CALLING ATTENTION
NOTICES

Mr. Speaker: There is an adjournment motion by Shri Tridib Kumar Chaudhuri and Shri A. K. Gopalan, held over yesterday, and five Calling Attention Notices by Shri Raghunath Singh, Shri Hem Barua, Shri A. N.
Vidyalankar, Shri Mohan Swarup and Shri S. M. Banerjee. The Prime Minister is going to make a statement now.

12,01 hrs.

STATEMENT ON AGREEMENT
WITH VOICE OF AMERICA

The Prime Minisier. Minister of Exiernal Affairs and Minisier of Atomic Energy (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru): The nced to strengthen All-India Radio's extcrnal broadcasts had been repeatedly brought to Government's notice and this need became more urgent after the Chinese aggression towards the end of 1962, more particularly in the context of the vicious and venomous propaganda against the Government of India by Chinese broadcasting services directed in wvarious languages to bordering areas of India and to various Indian regions, as well as the countries In South East Asia and Africa. A decision was taken in November, 1962 to explore the possibility of obtaining high powered transmitters on reasonable terms from countries where such transmitters were available.


411 Statement

[Shri Jawahatlal Nehru.]

The preliminary enquiries made in pursuance of the decision to explore the possibility of acquiring a high Powered transmitter showed that the only transmitter of this kind readily availeble was with the Voice of Amerita, who mentioned in March, 1963 the possibility of their offering the transmitter on certain terms to the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting. As we felt strongly the need for a high poWwered transmitter to counteract the Chinese propaganda, the Government of India decided to ascertain the terms and conditions on which such a transmitter could be acquired from the Voice of America,

Discussions between the officials of the Government of India and the U.S. officials concerned continued, with some intervals, from March to June, 1883. While it was known that. the possibility of Voice of America broadcasts being made through the transmitter under Indian control presented a difficulty, it was agreed to go ahead with the discussions and see what the terms and conditions relating to the offer were.

1 was consulted on two or three occasions but d'd not go into the whole matter at any particular stage.
The matter was, however, briefly mentioned to me before the agreement was signed and, in that context, I must assume responsibility.

Immediately thereafter, it became clear that this arrangement was not in consonance with our general policy and will, if further pursued, not only make Indo-U.S. relations a subject of controversy inside India but will prejudice our main objective of counteracting anti-Indian propaganda broadcast from Chinese radlo. We have taken up these matters with the U.S. authorities and are discussing with them how the difficuities mentioned above can be met. These discussions are going on. Any decision will have to be in consonance with our basic policies.
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Shri Tridib Kumar Chaudhuri (Berhampur): May I ask a question?

Some Hon. Members rose—

Shri Nath Pai (Rajapur): A couple of questions should be allowed.

Mr. Speaker: Hon. Members will appreciate that be it an adjournment motion or a ‘Calling attention notice’, no d.scussion ean be anticipated if we know that there is a poss.bility of or an opportunity for another discussion coming up where these points can be raised and discussed, Now that we have fixed the motion for no confidcnce to eome up on the 19th, 20th and 21st August, and s nce there are no specific reasons or | mitations as to which sub-
jecis can be discussed, there is every opporiun 'ty for every hon Member to discuss all these things there, These motions wil] be held over till that discussion is over and then it will be seen whether all these d scussions have taken place adequately or not. If they arp not discussed then I will considel it,

Shri Priya Gupta (Katihar): On a p.int of order, Sir. You have just now pointed out that this guestion of the Voice of Amecrica transmiiter can be discussed along with the ‘No-confl-
dence maton' . . . (Interruption),

Mr. Speaker: Let us hear the point of order,

fa
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How can you deny us the right to discuss regarding Voice of Amer'cat This ruling of yours does not apply to us but only to the Communist Party.
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1 will hold them over till that discussion is over, If these subjects are also discussed then there will be no opportunity given and 1 will reject them.
If they are not adequately discussed then I will certainly give an opportunity.

Shri Priya Gupta: To save time, my Party may or may not discuss the Voice of America transmitter question during “No Confidence Motion Dis cussion”. So, why debar us the chance now?

Mr, Speaker: If there is an opportunity, it is not material whether any Party or individual discusses it or not.
It an opportunity is afforded to the H.use, any hon, Member can discuss it, If he does not discuss it, he is precluded from taking it up.

SRAVANA 23, 1885 (SAKA)

on Agreement with 414
Voice of America

st §o Wl wl (FYT) ¢
urg & o wfaw faar § sw e @ A
At g | dfer o fRgmag g fs
wfaew YT §5A & g @ 4
w2 7g | A g 3w N e
T ¥ qg @ & I fEl § wrf e
W ¥ Y AIY, AN H1F T B G
A gEd gear fret gwae wifx
¥ fawfaw & § a0, ag o ot W
" a7 AgF | W g oy weAr
WHAHACAITEFA T W1
AT ITAT AT wHAT § | F wwwaAr §
fr amdgm s A A W TR
R FEA g A

werw wgrea : & fedt griwrie-
fra A FTaam 3 ¥ fau &
TG E | AT I AT A § IW T A
f fagr | o = 7€ e gnit @Y
I & A F wgr e | it A dr
| § 99 &7 waw ¢ G )

it wo ®yo wAwl : fedw wiw ffear seww fFg Aaomgw AR 9T
o femrar w@rd @@ Wi 99 &
TS F G qr ag ?

wenw AERT : WY & A |

Shri Kapur Singh (Ludhiana): Sir,
I want to make a very short submission on the ruling which you have given, I think there exists a distinction and this distnction must be recognised, namely, the distinction between the discussion of a subject and the seeking of information on a subject. What is going to come up before the House by way of No-Confl-
dence Motion is a discussion subjects.
Here, when we want to ask a few questions from the hon. Prime Minister, we want to seek information They are two different things, They should not be confused.

Shri Tridib Kumar Chaudburi: 1 was also going to say the same thing.
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It has been the general practicp thai on Calling Attention motions or statc ments like this, one question each is allowed to Members who table the motions. You have allowed it

. Mr. Speaker: It is just possible i " might allow them subsequently insiead of allowing each one question just a!
this moment. I am holding lhein ove,.
Probably, there might be an oecasic..
when it might be adequatciy discussed.
Why should hon. Membors Lo sc -
patient at this momcnt? Tan; o o 1 wanted to submit. Prohebly, I might allow them later,

Shri Hem Barua (Gauhati): My name is also there. May I also make a submission on this? You were very nice, very considerate, in allowing us to put supplementary questions. Now you have just thought it advisable to depart from that practice on the ground that you might allow us supplementary questions at somc future date. But the questions will lose much of the edge, much of the sharpness br-
cause those questions are corrclaled o the statement that the Prime Minister has made. It will lose much of the edge and sharpness,

Mr. Speaker: 1 do realisc it. The hon. Member is not one of them who can be tamed, Therefore, he should not have any fear at all. That is rot the purpose at all. 1 hope Mr. Hem Barua would realise it. What I am just referring to is that there would be an opportunity and probably the Members would utilise it. There is no question of duplicating it again and again, If the opportunity is not utilised, I will provide the opportunity. That is what I am submitting, The delay of four days does not matter at all.

Shri Nath Pai: [ agre with you.
You are going to provide an opportunity for this. I think the discussion would be more purposeful and meaningful if at this stage a few pertinent questions are asked so that the discussion does not take place on something vague and amorphous but in the light of answers we get from him. The Jdisci ic: can be more to the point.

M., Sp-aker: That will be duplication. Tho hon. Member should realise i,

o
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Mr, Speaker: Papers to be laid on the Table, (Shri Krishnamachari).
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Mr. Speaker : I will ask Mr.
Priya Gupta to resume his seat.
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This is no point of order. He should come straight to the point,

LU 1 A - 1 o
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Shri Jashvant Mehta (Bhavnagar):
On a point of order, Sir. You have given a ruling and by your ruling you are setting up 3 new convention in this House. Under rule 197. when a calling-attention-notice is given, the Members who have tabled it and also others are allowed to ask questions.
That is the convention that the House has accepted so far. But, now, you are setting up a new convention that Members cannot as£ questions. May I know under what rule you are giv-
this ruling?

Mr. Speaker: I am not establishing any new conventions. Thig is because if an adjournment motion is admitted, then on that the whole discussion would take place, ang the calling-attention-notices may noe separately be discussed. I have only requested the Members just to wait till we have discussed thp other motion. Probably, all those things would be discussed.
In this particular matter, I have said that there would be no harm in that because, as fthe [Prime Minister has said, these discussions are still going on. That is why I have said that.
It is not absolute in any case. 1 am not laying down anything fresh.
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Shri Ranga (Chittoor): By thig time, all the questions could have been asked and the answers given.

Shri Nath Pai; May I make g submission, Sir? I am sorry. I do not want to reopen anything that you have already said as not being open before the House. A very small and humble submission is none-the-less called for. I wvery respectfully want to submit to you that you may consider the desirability of introducing a degree of marginal elasticity i the rules of procedure, because these rules of procedure were framed when we were not confronted wi‘h an invasion, and when we try to seek information on matters which are of wvital importance, you should be pleased to introduce a degree of elasticity In the rules, ang a strict or rigid adherence to the rules may not help. It is in this faith that 1 have submitted this adjournment motion on this strike in Bombay. I woulg like that vou give us an opportunity. I would not challenge wyou...

Mr, Speaker: I have said it several times, and in faet, I have said it every day, that I would request hon.
Members that if on some occasion they are not satisfieq with the decision that has been conveyed to them, they can come to me ang discuss; the individual Member concerned can come and digscuss with we. In this way, if every Member were to rise like this, what can I do? I receive about thirty or forty such notices, and if evervone of the Members who have tabled an adjournment motion takes up hig individual motion of which he has given notice, can I answer them all? Or, is it possible at all to answer them?

Sir Nath Pal: I made a general submission, and not only about mine.

Mr. Speaker: Very weil, I shall take that into account.
Shri Bagrl rose—

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Papers to be Laid on the Table,

12:18 hrs.
PAPERS LAID ON THE TABLE

STATEMENT ON VISIT To CANADA, THE USA awnp tHE UK 1y May-June, 1963

The Minister of Economic and Defence Co-ordinatiom (Shri T. T.
Krishnamahari): I beg to lay on the Table a statement on my visit to Canada, the USA and the UK in May-June, 1963. [Placed in Library, see No. Lt—1378/63].
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AnNUAL Rxporr or NATionNAL CounciL oF EpucATIONAL RESEARCH AND TRAIN-
ING AND AUDITED ACCOUNTS

The Minister of Education (Dr. E.L.
Shrimali): I beg to lay on the Table a copy of the Annua]l Report of the National Council of Educational Research and Training for the period from September 1, 1861 to March 31,

